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(3) The dispensing of any coupon, stamp or merchandise
premium in conjunction and simultaneously with the sale of any
merchandise the sale of which is not prohibited on Sunday or a
holiday.

(4) The advertisement for sale of any merchandise by any
newspaper, radio or television station, or other established advertis-
ing medium.

(5) The sale of restricted items on Sunday at a place of busi-
ness which is regularly closed on Saturday and which was actually
closed at all hours on the Saturday before the Sunday upon which
such sale of restricted items occurs.

(6) Any retail sale for recreational purposes made by a
vendor whose business is seasonal and whose retail establishment is
not open to the public for at least four consecutive months of each
year.

(7) Any sale at a state or county fair.

Sec. 5. [325.914] Separate offenses. Each sale of a re-
stricted item in violation of this act is a separate offense.

Sec. 6. [325.915] Penalty. Any person who violates
the provisions of this act is guilty of a misdemeanor for the first
offense, and a gross misdemeanor for each succeeding offense.
Such a person upon conviction for the first offense shall pay a
fine not to exceed $100 or be imprisoned for a period of not
more than ten days; and for the second offense shall pay a fine not
to exceed $500 or be imprisoned for a period of not more than
30 days or both; and for the third or each subsequent offense shall
pay a fine of not more than $750 or be imprisoned for a period of
not more than six months or both.

Sec. 7. This act shall be in effect on and after July 1, 1967.

Approved April 13, 1967.

CHAPTER 166—S. F. No. 751

An act relating to hog cholera vaccines; amending Minnesota
Statutes 1965, Sections 35.50 and 35.51; repealing Minnesota Stat-
utes 1965, Sections 35.52 and 35.53.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
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Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 35.50, is amended
to read:

35.50 Hog cholera vaccines. After- tee 30; 1959, The
sale or use of virulent blood or virulent live hog cholera virus for
the prevention of hog cholera is prohibited^ After January 1, 1968,
the sale or use of modified live hog cholera virus vaccine for the pre-
vention of hog cholera is prohibited, except that the board sh-aH may
permit the sale and use of such products whenever necessary either
to protect the health of domestic animals or to qualify animals for
export to other states or foreign countries.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 35.51, is amended
to read:

35.51 Permits to administer modified live hog cholera virus
vaccine. No person shall use or administer any product containing
living hog cholera virus within this state unless he shall have been
granted a permit by the board authorizing him to use or administer
the same. Permits for the use or administration of virelctrt bteed er
virulent beg ehetefa vtras modified live hog cholera virus vaccine
shall be in writing and shall be issued only to licensed veterinarians.

Sec. 3. Repealer. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Sections 35.52
and 35.53, are repealed.

Sec. 4. Effective date. This act is effective January 1, 1968.

Approved April 13, 1967.

CHAPTER 167— S. F. No. 767

[Coded]

An act relating to highways, authorizing the commissioner of
highways to prepare detailed plans of buildings and facilities for
rest areas, tourist information centers, and weigh stations.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [160.28] Highways; plans for rest areas, tour-
ist information centers and weigh stations. The provisions of any
other law to the contrary notwithstanding, the commissioner of high-
ways is hereby authorized to cause to be prepared plans and specifi-
cations and detailed designs for the construction of buildings and fa-
cilities for rest areas, tourist information centers in combination with
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